

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 21-cv-02317-RC

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
CERTIFICATION	4
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress’ directives in the OSCLA do not override NEPA’s fundamental mandate that an agency makes an informed decision.	5
II. The Bureau arbitrarily relied on outdated NEPA documents that the Bureau has decided require a comprehensive review.	8
III. The Bureau failed to take a hard look at greenhouse gas emissions as required by NEPA and the APA.	12
A. Without justification, the Bureau applied a methodology that has been flatly rejected by courts.	12
B. The Bureau’s argument that it could not estimate foreign emissions is unsupported and contradicted by the agency’s own admission that it is quantifying those emissions in a separate lease sale.	16
IV. The Bureau’s decision not to prepare a supplemental EIS violates NEPA and the APA.	18
A. The Bureau ignored information warranting a supplemental EIS	19
B. The Bureau’s attempt to place the burden on Plaintiffs to show that a supplemental EIS was required must be rejected.	21
V. The Court must vacate Lease Sale 257.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 23, 24

**Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC*,
516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8, 23

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 8

**Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole*,
753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 15

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 12

Baptist Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
No. 1:11-cv-0899, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194085 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2015)..... 10

BFI Waste Sys. of N. Am., Inc. v. FAA,
293 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 21

Blue Ridge Env’tl. Def. League v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21

Calvert Cliffs’ Coord. Comm. v. United States A.E. Com’n,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 5

**Camp v. Pitts*,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 20

Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

City of Davis v. Coleman,
521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) 22

City of Los Angeles v. NHTSA,
912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 1

City of Phoenix v. Huerta,
869 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir.2017)..... 23

Comm. of 100 on the Fed. City v. Foxx,
87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 8

**Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,
200 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 19

<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00778, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112316 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)	2, 9, 10
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	15
<i>*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Lujan</i> , 768 F. Supp. 870 (D.D.C. 1991).....	6
<i>NRDC v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. United States NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 531 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>*Physicians for Social Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Powder River Basin Res. Council v. United States BLM</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	17
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. United States BLM</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d. 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)	16
<i>*Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	6

<i>*Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5, 19
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , Nos. 3:20-cv-00290, 3:20-cv-00308-SLG, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18945 (D. Alaska, Feb. 1, 2021).....	13
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shosone of Nev. v. U.S. DOI</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>*W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020).....	16
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	16, 17, 22, 23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	1
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(2)	4
Rules	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	12
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d)	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	12
Federal Register	
86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	2
86 Fed. Reg. 10,132 (Feb. 18, 2021)	9, 11
